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May 1, 2018

Howard S. Hurd

HRP Associates, Inc.
197 Scott Swamp Road
Farmington, CT 06032

RE: Complaint #11-102
Dear Mr. Hurd:

I am writing with regard to complaint #11-102 and the subsequent consent order entered as an
order of the Commissioner on August 18, 2015. The Consent Order was entered into by the
State Board of Examiners of Environmental Professionals (more commonly known as the
Licensed Environmental Professional (“LEP”) Board) and you, the Respondent, as a result of
complaint #11-102 and your failure to demonstrate compliance with applicable statutes and
regulations.

The Consent Order required you to obtain two (2) courses for continuing education credit that
were in addition to the twenty four (24) continuing education credits required to maintain your
license. The Consent Order Required one course be devoted to the assessment and remediation
of DNAPL releases and one course be devoted to site characterization. On October 7, 2015 you
submitted documentation that you had completed four (4) credits attending “The Vapor Intrusion
Issue and What We Have Learned...” course number CTLEP-399, and on November 2, 2016 you
submitted documentation that you had completed four (4) credits attending “In-Situ Thermal
Remediation at the SRSNE Superfund Site” CTLEP-425.

A review of the LEP Board’s records indicates that you have complied with the August 18, 2015
Consent Order upon completion of the above referenced courses. This letter serves to
acknowledge full compliance with the LEP Board’s Consent Order for Complaint No. 11-102.

Please contact me at (860) 424-3788 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A, \
7{@ %ﬂm@
K4 iorano
LEP Board Administrator
Board of Examiners of Environmental Professionals

State Board of Examiners of Environmental Professionals
¢/o Connecticut Department of Encrgy & Environmental Protection — LEP Program
79 Elm Street, Hartford, CT 06106-5127
www.ct.gov/deep/lepboard
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Howaid Hird

HRP Associates
197 Scott Swamp Road
Farmington, CT 06032

RE: Letter of Reprinani — License No. 155, Coniplaint No. 11-102
Dear Mr, Hurd:

The above-referenced complaint was refemed to the State Board of Examinersof
Envirofimental Professionals (“the Boatd”) by the Remediation Division of the Depatiment of

_Eﬁel:gy and Environmental Protection’s (“DEEPs”) Bureau of W_a‘tér Protection-and Land Reuse,
The Complaint, issued by DEEP for the property located at 500 Bic Drive, Milford (“the Site”),

alleges that you had not chiaracterized the site in accordance with pievailing standards and
* guidelines at the time you signed the Phase I, Phase I1 Scops of Study and Phase I1 Report.

I atcordance with the terms-of the Consent Order for Complaint No. 11-102, which was
authorized by the Board and issued by the Commissioner of Energy and Environmental 7
Protection, you are hereby repriinanded for the insufficient site chatactérization you performed af
tho gite.

Tt is with cur sincerést iope that the additional two (2) courses required by the Consent

Order will enhiance your abilifies ang ensure that.the serviees you render in the future wili be to
the highest professionsl standatds of this profession.

Datsd this_/ 8 day of

- RO.]_:)I ce

Commissioner

Copy to file
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COMPLAINT NO.11-102

STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

V.
HOWARD HURD, LEP
CONSENT ORDE

'With the agreenieiit of Howard Hurd, LEP (heteinafier “Respondent*) and the State
Board of Examiners of Environmental Professionals;

A,  The State Boasd of Examinets of Environmental Protessionals (hereiiafter "LEP Board")
finds that:

1. The Respondent is the holder of Envitonmental Professional License #155.

2. The Reéspondent slgned the Phase I Report, Phiage I Scope of Study and the Phase
I1 Report for an establshment known as BIC Consumer Produets located at 500 Bic Drive in
Mitford, Conneciiout (“the Site™).

3. The Remediation Division of the Connecticut Department of Energy and
Environmental Protection (“DEEP”) Buieatn of Water Protection and Land Reuse, reviewed
reports prepared by Responderit,

4. On March 15, 2012, the DEEP refeired a complaint -coﬁc.emhig Respondent’s

investigation of the Siie to the LED Boatd.

State Qoard ol Exnmibiees of Environneatal Prafessionnls
v/o Connextlent Department of Energy & Environmental Protection — LEPR Program
79 Ehn Sireel, Hmtlord, T 061106-5127
www el govidecp/lephoand




5. By letter dated December 21, 2012, the LEP Board Administrator gave notice to
tlie Respondeiit that in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-182(c) he would be provided with
aii opportunity to Show that he was in compliance with all statutes and regylations concerning his
LEP license.

6, On April 17, 2014, an iriformal Compliance Meeting was conducted. Pxese;it at
the meeting were the Respondent, Jeffiey Loureiro atid Robert Polferton, Jr., LEP members of
the LEP Board who were designated by the LEP Board to irivestigate the Complaint made by the
DEEP, David H. Wrinn, Assistant Atforiey General, Kim Maiorano, the LEP Board
Administrator, Attorriey Douglas Cohén and patalegal Carlene Mercier of Brown Rudnick LLP,
Robin Fox and Daniel Titus of HRP Associates, and Fiederick Johnson of GEI Consultants.

7. By letter dated Pebruaty 11, 2015 (a copy of which letter is aftached hereto as
Exhibit 1), the LEP Board Administrator informed the Respondent that the investigating
members had determined that he had failed to show compliance with.certain regulatory
requirements associated with his LEP licenss, and which alleged violations are enumerated as
follows:

8.  Respondent failed to comply with RCSA § 22a-133v-6(c)(1), failed to act with
reasanable care and diligence, aid failed 1o apply the knowledge and skill of a licenses in good
standing practicing in ths applicable field st the time such services were performed.

b,  Respondent failed to corply with RGSA, § 22a-133v-6(d)(1) by failing to hold
patamouitt the health, safety and welfare of the piiblic and environmeiit,

c. Respondent failed to comply with RCSA §22a-1 33v-6(d)(2)(A) by failing to

exercise professional judgment.




d. Respondent failed to comply with RCSA § 22a--133v-6(c1)(§2)(€) coneérning good
faith and reasonable efforts to identify and obtain relevant data and other information evidenéing
conditions at the Site.

8. Respondent denies all of the alleged violations containied in paragraph 7,

B.  Therefore, in accordance with Conn, Gen. Stal, § 22a-133v(g), the LEP Boaid shall
authorize the Comumissioner of Energy and Environmental Protection to: |

L. I:;ss_ue a lettér of reprimand to the Respondent conceming his alleged failure to
comply with the above-cited iegulatory and sfatutory provisions, A copy of satd Tetter of
reprinand shail be placed in Respondent’s license file maintained by the LEP Board.

2. Order the Respondent within two (2) years of the enitry-of this Consent Order, to
take a total of two (2) coursés for Continuing Education Credits (CECs). One coutse shall be
devoted to the subject of assessing and 1'emeciiating DNADT, releases, and one course shall be

| devoted to the subject of site characterization in accordance with prevailing standards and
guidelines. These courses shall have a minimum of four (4) contact hours each and they shall be
pre-approved by the LEP Boatd Administrator. Respondent shall file with the LEP Board
Administrator information deseribing the content of the cowyses proposed tobe taken and,
subsequently, proof of attendance at said courses. Such courses and credits shall be in addition to
and shall not be counted toward compliance with thé twenty four (24) CECs required during the
biennial period which runs from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2017, or eny fulure biennial
period.

(next page)
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ENTERED AS AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONER

Dated this _/_'éday of .,,7"2015.
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February {1, 2015

Mr, Howard Hurd
HRP Associates

197 Scott Swamp Road
Fagmington, CT' 06032

RE: Connecticut Licensed Envitonmental Professional Complaint No, 11-102

Dear Mr. Hurd:

In yesponse to a complaint filed by the CT Depattment of Energy and Environmental
Profection (“CTDEEP") to the State Board of Examiners of Environmeiital Professionals (“LEP
Board”) and i accordance with CT General Statutes (*CGS”) section 4-182(c), a-campliance
meeting was held on April 17, 2014, Present gt the compliance meeting were you, Daniel Titus
and Robin Fox of HRP Associates; Inc.; Douglas Cohen, the attorney representing you in this
matter arid Carlene Mercier, both of Brown Rudnick, LLP; Jeffrey Loureiro, LEP ahd Robert
Potterion, LEP, members of the LEP Board who were designated by the Board to investigate
Complaint No. 11-102; Kim Maiorano, LEP Board Administrator; Frederick Johnson of GEI
Consultants, Inc, and Assistant Attornoy General David Wrinn,

Baseil upon a review af the Phase T Environmental Sile Assessment Repott (April 27,
2004), Phosc II Subsurface Investigation Scope of Study and Standard Opesating Procedures
(revised April, 2005), Phase IT Subsurface Investigation Report (December, 2005), addittonal
subinittals provided to the CTDFEP associated with investigations at the former BIC Consumer
Products manufacturing operations at 500 BIC Drive in Milford, Connecticut (“BIC”), the
compliance meeting, and subsequent review of the additional information that you provided 1o
the investigating LEP Board metbers, it has been determined that you have failed to show
compliance with RCSA sections 22a-133v-6{g)(1), 22a-133v-6(d)(1), 22a-133v-6(d){2)(A), and
section 22a-133v-6(d)(2)C). ,

“These violations are, in part, the result of the following:

1) The PhaseT investigation failed to identify all potential arcas of oncern ("AOCs”) at the
gite, The potential for relenses of halogenated volatile organic compounds (“HVOCs”) at
the facility associated with pre-BIC operations (vations Noxdeit entjties from 1953 to
1961), as well gs the long history (pre-RCRA) of widespread and large scale VOC usc by
BIC, was not adequately addressed in the Phase 1 investigation..

State Bonrd of Bxaminers of Environtrigdtal Professlonnls
c/o Conneelicnl Deparlitent of Bnergy & Environmental Praletllon— LEP Progeani
79 Bhn Siresd, Hariford, CT 06106-5127
olgo {]




Page two
Lo/Mr, Hurd
February 11, 2013

. 2) The Phase II study conducted at BIC did not adequately investigate the identified AQCs
to determine ifvelépses had occured, Specifically, halogenated volatile organic
coripounds (“HYOCs”) such as tetrachloroelliene, known to have been used.in quanfity
at the site, are classified as dense non-aqueous phase liguids (“DNAPLs”), The nature of
DNAPL transport in the environment is-such that ultiple lines of evidence ave typically
required in otder to conclude thal & release of HVOCS has or has not occurred. The Phase:
11 investigations perfoimed at the site wete insyfficient to provide the data necessary to
make a rélease determination,

3) A mumber of the conclusions in the Phase 1 report wsre premature, inappropriate, and
based upon insufficient data. For example; although reference was made in the Phase I1
Scopé of Study 1o the inappiopriateness of vsing Phase IT data to determine Connecticut
Remiediation Standard Regulation (“RSR?) compliance, a ditect comparison of individual
soil sample concentrations fo the RSR criteria i3 mads in Seption 10.3 of the Phuse I
report. ‘This is contrary to the proper application of the RSRs, which mnder most
citcumstatices, as well as in this case, is anly appropriate following three dimensjonal
delineation.of a release aren using a statistically valid number of samples. Thede sare
Tirtted soil sample data were then used to determine the potential for the presonce of
DNAPL in soil at the sife, again an exercise which annot be properly cotducted until
three dimensional release charactetization has been completed. Subsequently, despile the
Timited soil and groundwater quality data available, the Phase Il report concludes that
“BIC is not the source of the area<wide Milford ground water contarirination plime”, To
maks such a determination prior-to conducting a Phase 11T study shows eithera basi¢
misunderstanding of the site assessment protess ot poor-professional judgment,

Beoausé of your failtire to show compliance with the above referenced tegalatory
requitements, Complaint No, 11-102 will be referied to the LEP Board for further action, Should
you or your attorney wish to discuss this matter further, please contact Assigtant Attorney
Gleneral David Wrinn at (860) 808-5250. ‘

1 Malerano
Board Administrator

Sent Certified Mafl
Roturn Receipt Roquosted

cé! David Wrinn, AAG
Robert Potterton, LEP
Jeffrey Louteiro, LEP
Douglas Cohen, Bsq.




